



OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983

	1982
Lyman	121.35
Newfield	158.02
North Berwick	92.32
Ogunguit	47.10
Old Orchard Beach	182.93
Parsonsfield	1,976.70
Saco	108.86
Sanford	147.41
Shapleigh	71.13
South Berwick	395.10
Waterboro	167.25
Wells	790.35
York	278.53

GRAND TOTAL

\$224,710.74

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 10, 1983.

CHAPTER 40

H.P. 1277 - L.D. 1693

RESOLVE, Authorizing and Directing the Maine State Commission on the Arts and the Humanities to Prepare and Make Available to Artists a Form Contract for the Protection of Works of Art.

Maine State Commission on the Arts and the Humanities is authorized and directed to prepare and make available certain form contracts. Resolved: That the Maine State Commission on the Arts and the Humanities is authorized and directed to:

1. Prepare a form contract that an artist and heirs of the artist may use and have executed by the owners of works of art by the artist. The contract shall provide for agreement by the owner not to physically deface, mutilate or destroy the work of art without permission of the artist or the heir of the artist;

2. Make the form contract available upon request to any interested Maine artist, governmental entity or other interested persons; and

3. Distribute the form contract to any artist or

RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983

the heir of any artist and the contracting agency participating in the acquisition of works of art under the Percent for Art Act, Revised Statutes, Title 27, chapter 16.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 41

S.P. 613 - L.D. 1748

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Streamlining of Information Processing by Income Supplementation and Social Service Programs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, information relating to tens of thousands of Maine citizens who receive state administered income supplementation and social services is received and maintained in multiple paper and computer-based record systems; and

Whereas, those Maine citizens should be served in a manner that protects their right to privacy and confidential processing of client information; and

Whereas, the design and maintenance of client record information systems requires continuous updating to utilize fast-changing computer technology practically and reasonably in a cost-efficient manner; and

Whereas, several state agencies are currently pursuing proposals to design, redesign, acquire, replace and otherwise improve computer-based hardware and software; and

Whereas, access of clients to services is affected by the coordinated administration of effective services; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it